[image: image1.png]



IN THE COURT OF THE TRANSPORT TRIBUNAL

Appeal 2004/138




Appeal by PARKASH RAM BANGA trading as

BANGA TRAVEL





Before:
Jacqueline Beech







David Yeomans







John Robinson

ORDER

Sitting in London on 13 August 2004

UPON READING the decision of the Traffic Commissioner for the West Midlands Traffic Area made on 16 April 2004

AND UPON HEARING Parkash Ram Banga in person

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this appeal be DISMISSED

Appeal 2004/138

PARKASH RAM BANGA

trading as BANGA TRAVEL

R E A S O N S

1. This was an appeal from the decision of the Traffic Commissioner for the West Midlands Traffic Area made on 16 April 2004 when he ordered that the Appellant pay a penalty of £6,000 under s.155 of the Transport Act 2000 and further ordered that the Appellant be prohibited from registering any new local bus service for a period of 12 months commencing 1 May 2004 under s.17 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”).

2. The factual background to this appeal appears from the documents, the transcript and the Traffic Commissioner’s written decision and is as follows:

(i) The Appellant is the holder of a PSV operator’s licence authorising 15 vehicles.  He was called to a public inquiry which took place on 8 April 2004 for the Traffic Commissioner to consider reports that the Appellant had failed to operate local services and had operated local bus services in contravention of s.6 of the Transport Act 1985 (“the 1985 Act”).  He was represented by Paul Carless.

(ii) The Traffic Commissioner heard evidence from Richard Hollis, Bus Compliance Officer (“BCO”) concerning a period of monitoring that he had undertaken of the Appellant’s local services between 12 August and 28 October 2003.  As stated in the written decision of the Traffic Commissioner, the routes monitored were: 

“3. 
.. 77 .. (last varied on 20 September 2000); 530 .. (last varied on 25 September 1995); 535 .. (last varied on 7 October 2002); 545 .. (last varied 3 July 1995); 545 .. (no. 2) (last varied on 19 July 2000). ..

4. Of 209 journeys monitored, 63 were not observed and were recorded as failing to operate (FTO).  77 were observed as running outside the margins of 1 minute early to 5 minutes late.  5 instances of FTO were discounted during the public inquiry as the BCO had no record of when his observations ended, and thus could not confirm whether they had run or not.  Two others might have run more than 6 minutes early rather than not at all, but in either case there was a failure to run as registered.  The BCO was otherwise adamant that the times he recorded for buses observed were accurate, and that he would not have failed to observe passing his vantage points any bus which he recorded as FTO, had it in fact run.  The revised analysis of the BCO’s evidence is that 58 (28.4%) of 204 journeys failed to operate, and 77 (37.7%) were outside the permitted margins, a total of 66.1% irregularities.”

As set out in the Traffic Commissioner’s decision: 

“5. Mr Banga did not accept what the BCO had recorded.  His drivers, who were to be trusted, would have told him of any occasion when they did not operate a scheduled journey, or had stopped short.  Likewise, they would have told him if they had run early or late.  On the 545 Bilston .. the buses timed at 1243 from each end do not run, to allow the drivers a meal break; he accepted that the registrations show them as operating.  By way of reasonable excuse, if I did accept Mr Hollis’ records were accurate, it was difficult to stop to wait at certain points on his routes (particularly 535 to Codsall) as narrow roads and parked cars prevented other vehicles overtaking if buses were stationary.  There were constraints which prevented buses waiting there for more than short periods.  He alleged continuing aggravation from the employees of other bus operators, but was unable to give details relating to the specific services monitored.  He had not complained to senior management of the firms concerned.  Initially a suggestion was made that road works had delayed some services, but Mr Carless did not press this point after scrutiny of roadwork notices from the Highway Authority.

6. 
In reply to questions .. Mr Banga said that his ticket machines did not record where the buses were at particular times, nor did he employ inspectors or anyone else to check on punctuality.

7. 
In summing up, Mr Carless pointed out that Mr Banga was “vociferously adamant” that all buses scheduled had run, and that it was possible that Mr Hollis had missed some buses passing him.  “Blocking” of stands at bus station was still happening, and scheduling of buses by a larger operator a few minutes before and after Mr Banga’s buses were a recipe for trouble.  .. (The Appellant) .. was an honourable individual who had achieved high maintenance standards after earlier criticism and whose vehicles had never been involved in an injury accident.  Failure to operate would have cost him income which he could ill afford to lose.  If his vehicles had run early, late or not at all, it was not a result of deliberate wrong-doing on his part, rather to be explained by putting too much trust in his drivers.  It was accepted that he needed to review his schedules”.

(iii) In his written decision, the Traffic Commissioner correctly identified the principles behind the 1985 Act, the reasoning behind the maximum divergences of 1 minute early and 5 minutes late and the consequences of failure to operate within those permitted divergences.  In relation to the evidence he concluded:

“9. .. where there is a direct conflict of evidence as to whether a service ran or not, or whether any service was punctual, either the BCO or the operator could be mistaken.  It is not impossible that Mr Hollis’ attention was distracted on some occasions.  His failure to record when he left some observation points raises doubts about his competence.  However, he was looking only for a relatively small number of buses every hour, and was not recording other operators’ buses at the same time, so there was no good reason for him to be unreliable.  On the balance of probability I accept Mr Hollis’ evidence, and the allowances I mention below are sufficient to take account of any minor failures on his part.

10. Mr Banga’s evidence is not helped by the absence of any documentary records of his own of where uses were at any time.  Unless his drivers are exceptional human beings, they are unlikely to report themselves to him as having run early or late or missed some runs, knowing that (in the absence of passenger complaints) their boss will know nothing of such unreliability unless they tell him.  That .. is suggested by Mr Banga having had to dismiss two of them for misdeameanours unconnected with punctuality.

11. Mr Banga told me that congestion had got worse in recent years, but two of his registrations were last changed in 1995, two others in 2000.  This suggests he has failed to monitor timekeeping and adjust schedules in the light of changing circumstances.”

(iv) The Traffic Commissioner considered the monitoring reports relating to the individual routes and concluded:

“14. If I allow buses running up to 3 minutes early to be discounted, on the basis that they were unable to easily wait time on busy roads, there remain 50 cases of buses running more than 3 minutes early or 5 minutes late; I have no reason to distrust Mr Hollis’ records of buses he did see.  Adding that to the 52 buses which did not run (after discounting the 6 middle-of-the-day 545s which were not scheduled), 102 of 198 failed to operate within the limits set down by TCs in April 2002 and circulated to bus operators at the time.  This failure rate of 51.15% is well outside the 5% normally allowed.”

(v) In relation to reasonable excuse, the Traffic Commissioner determined:

“16. I do not find there to be reasonable excuses in this case.  It is incumbent upon any operator wishing to run local bus services to establish realistic schedules, to monitor their operation to ensure that drivers are keeping to schedule, and to make adjustments if they are unable to do so.  It is clear to me that Mr Banga has neither monitored performance in a methodical way, nor amended his schedules sufficiently to take account of changes in road conditions etc.  If he believe there were “dirty tricks” on the part of other operators, he should have reported his concerns to them at a senior level; I am sure they would have investigated his allegations and taken action if they found them to have substance.

17. So far as I can judge from the hearing, Mr Banga is a man of integrity, if perhaps too trusting of his drivers.  But he is not very good at running his bus services on time, which is what Parliament and the public require of him”.

(vi) Having considered the options available under s.26 of the 1985 Act, the Traffic Commissioner concluded that a financial penalty under s.155 of the 2000 Act was the most appropriate order in the circumstances along with a prohibition that no new local service be registered by the Appellant for one year.  In determining the financial penalty, the Traffic Commissioner stated:

“A failure rate above 20% would normally lead to the maximum penalty of £550 per vehicle authorised on the licence, and in this case the degree of non-compliance is substantially higher.  However, only 11 buses operate regularly on local bus services, out of 15 authorised.  To equate the penalty to that number of vehicles, I have decided to require a payment of £400 per vehicle authorised, a total of £6,000.”

3. At the hearing of this appeal, the Appellant appeared in person.  He repeated the evidence that he had given before the Traffic Commissioner even in respect to those journeys that the Traffic Commissioner had discounted in his determination.  The Appellant submitted that the decision of the Traffic Commissioner was “unfair, prejudicial, unreasonable and detrimental” in that it was based on the “fabricated” evidence of an inexperienced BCO.  Insofar as he had, in his submissions to the Tribunal, made reference to matters which were not recorded in the transcript, the reason for the omission was that the transcript had been “tampered with” by persons unknown.  He asserted that the BCO was monitoring in the wrong location in relation to one route (530) and it was for that reason that his recordings were wrong.  However, the Tribunal indicated that the registered details of that service were so vague that even if the BCO was in the wrong location (of which there was no evidence) that was because the Appellant’s registration was so imprecise with regard to locality.  In relation to the order of the Traffic Commissioner, the Appellant submitted that no penalty or condition should have been ordered against him and that the Traffic Commissioner’s order was “harsh and cruel” in the circumstances including the traffic conditions described by him and the fact that his appearance before the public inquiry was the result of the “corruption and racism” of public officers who had singled him out for monitoring.  He further argued that it was wrong of the Traffic Commissioner to base the penalty imposed under s.155 of the 2000 Act upon the total number of vehicles authorised on his licence when four of the vehicles were not in operation.

4. In this decision, the Tribunal has quoted the written decision of the Traffic Commissioner at length because we are satisfied that it is an accurate and fair reflection of the evidence that was presented at the public inquiry.  The Traffic Commissioner properly and fairly discounted a number of the BCO’s recordings and gave the Appellant the benefit of the doubt in relation to those journeys that were less than 3 minutes early.  The Traffic Commissioner quite rightly determined that in the absence of documentary evidence from the Appellant, it was for him to weigh up the evidence of the BCO and the Appellant and determine whose evidence he preferred.  Having heard the witnesses, he was in the best position to undertake that balancing exercise and we cannot say that his conclusion that the evidence of Mr Hollis was to be preferred was plainly wrong.  Further, there was absolutely no evidence to suggest that the decision to monitor the Appellant or the conduct of Mr Hollis in undertaking that monitoring exercise were motivated by either corruption or racism; likewise, with the manner in which the Traffic Commissioner conducted the public inquiry.  In relation to the penalty, we are satisfied that this was a very bad case of unreliability and that the Traffic Commissioner’s order was appropriate in the circumstances and his method of arriving at the sum of £6,000 was in accordance with the provisions of s.155(3) of the 2000 Act.  Further, the closing balance of the Appellant’s reserve account produced at the public inquiry does not support the Appellant’s contention that the penalty of £6,000 was either too harsh or that it would result in the Appellant going out of business.  We have no hesitation in dismissing this appeal.

5. In the result, the appeal is dismissed.

Jacqueline Beech

6 September 2004
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